

15-1504-cv

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney
General of Vermont; PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as
Governor of Vermont; JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Finance and
Management; and HARRY L. CHEN, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Vermont
Case No. 5:14-cv-117-cr (Hon. Christina Reiss)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

(counsel listed on inside cover)

September 8, 2015

MATTHEW B. BYRNE
GRAVEL & SHEA, P.C.
76 St. Paul Street
Post Office Box 369
Burlington, VT 05401
(802) 658-0220
mbyrne@gravelshea.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
MORGAN L. GOODSPEED
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
mary.wimberly@hoganlovells.com
morgan.goodspeed@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Grocery Manufacturers Association,
Snack Food Association, International Dairy Foods Association, and
National Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GE LABELING MANDATE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	3
A. <i>Central Hudson</i> Applies.....	3
1. The GE Labeling Mandate Is Not “Purely Factual And Uncontroversial”	4
2. <i>Zauderer</i> Is Limited To Correcting “Deception”	8
B. The GE Labeling Mandate Fails Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	10
1. Substantial Interest: The State’s Asserted Interest Here Is Indistinguishable From <i>Amestoy</i>	10
2. Direct Advancement: The GE Labeling Mandate Targets Only Speculative Harms	13
3. Tailoring: The State Gives No Explanation For Choosing Speech-Restrictive Means	17
C. The GE Labeling Mandate Fails Even Under <i>Zauderer</i>	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT ACT 120’S SPEECH RESTRICTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	20
III. THE ASSOCIATIONS’ MEMBERS HAVE AMPLY PROVED THAT THEY WILL BE—AND ARE BEING —IRREPARABLY HARMED	25
A. The Associations’ Members’ Free Speech Rights Are Being Infringed Now	25
B. Act 120 Requires The Associations’ Members To Change Their Business Practices Now.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Associations’ Members Are Irreparably Harmed By The “Natural” Ban.....	28
IV. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR RELIEF	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>414 Theater Corp. v. Murphy</i> , 499 F.2d 1155 (2d Cir. 1974)	27
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	21, 23
<i>Am. Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. 13-3409, 2014 WL 1998235 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2014).....	29
<i>Bad Frog Brewery v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Bd. of Trs. of SUNY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 988 (2005), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (June 20, 2005).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 18, 22
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	25
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	8
<i>Hayes v. N.Y. Attorney Grievance Comm.</i> , 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	8, 14, 23
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	9
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>opinion amended in other part on</i> <i>denial of reh’g</i> , 209 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	3, 4, 8, 9, 18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , No. 13-5252, -- F.3d --, 2015 WL 5089667 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2015)	5, 7, 19
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	29
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 9, 18
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	22
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	24, 25
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	24
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
 VERMONT STATUTES AND BILLS:	
9 V.S.A. § 3041.....	2, 10, 11
9 V.S.A. § 3041(1).....	14
9 V.S.A. § 3041(2).....	15
An Act to Regulate the Labeling of Genetically Engineered Foods, 2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120 (Act 120).....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS:	
CQ Congressional Transcripts, <i>H. Energy and Commerce Subcomm. on Health Holds Hrg. on Biotech. Food Labeling Standards</i> , June 18, 2015	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FDA, <i>Interim Guidance on the Voluntary Labeling of Milk and Milk Products from Cows That Have Not Been Treated with Recombinant Bovine Somatotropin</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 6279 (Feb. 10, 1994)	10
Nat’l Framework for the Review and Labeling of Biotech. in Food: Hr. Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 113th Cong. (2015) (written testimony of Todd Daloz, Vt. Assistant Att’y Gen.)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Charles Benbrook: ‘Severed’ Former Wash State Organic Consultant Misrepresents Conflicts, Genetic Literacy Project, Sept. 8, 2015, http://goo.gl/qjGDTq	16
Maria Konnikova, <i>The Psychology of Distrusting G.M.O.s</i> , The New Yorker, Aug. 8, 2013, http://goo.gl/h2KbC2	5
Tania Lombrozo, <i>The Danger of GMOs: Is It All In Your Mind?</i> , NPR, Apr. 27, 2015, http://goo.gl/qVjXLk	5
Steven Novella, <i>Anti-GMO in the NEJM</i> , NEUROLOGICAblog, Aug. 25, 2015, http://goo.gl/DGCa22	16
William Saletan, <i>Unhealthy Fixation</i> , Slate, July 15, 2015, http://goo.gl/YW1q3s	15, 30
Ilya Somin, <i>Over 80 Percent of Americans Support “Mandatory Labels on Foods Containing DNA,”</i> Washington Post, Jan. 17, 2015, https://goo.gl/7POfy8	29, 30
Elizabeth Whitman, <i>GMO Labeling Debate</i> , Int’l Bus. Times, July 30, 2015, http://goo.gl/fd2bVv	5
